Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of )

MARIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT for an )

order of the Railrosd Commission f£ix- )

ing and determining the jJust compensa~ ; Application Fo. 1141
)
)

Z;&'ﬁ,"ou uoys100(y

tion to be paid to MARIN TATER AND
POVER COMPANY for its lands, proporty
and rights.

e

George H. Harlan for Merin Municipal Weter District.
lilienthal, MoKinstry and Raymond, by Joaeph Haber,Jr.,
for Marin Water and Power Company.

TEELEN, Commissioner.
OPINION ON SUPPLEMENTAL PREOICIONS.

The Railroad Commission hag before it inm this Procecd-

ing four supplemental petitions, three having been £{led by Marin
Wator snd Power compahy, hereinafter referred to as the Water Com-
rany, end the fourth having been filed by Marin Municipal Water
District, hereinsafter referred to as the Water District.

The decision on the original petition of the Water Dis-
trict herein waes made and filed on April 9, 1915 (Decis-ion-’\No.zé'zQ,
Vol. 6, Opinions and Orders of tho Railrosd Commission of Califor-
nia, p. 507}. 4 petition for rehearing filed by the Tater Com~
pany was desied o ¥sy 10, 1915 (Decision No. 2368, Vol. 6, Opinicns
snd Orders of the Railrosd Commission of Californis, p. 876), On & |
review proceeding instituted by the Water Company, the ﬂnd.iﬁgs of
the Reilroed Commission were affirmed by the Supreme Court of tods
State on Jénua:cy. 1'?. 1916. (171 Cal. 706.)

Subsequent to the decision of the Railroad Commission,
msede and f£iled on April 9, 1915, the Water District ﬁlegl its
complaint in emiment domeln in the Superior Court of this State,
in and for the County of Marin, this proceeding being numbered
Case No. 4495. In this cowrt proceeding, the Water District asked
the Superior Court to enter 1ts decres condemning to the use of | |

the Water District the property of the Water Company as described

-1-




in Exhibit A, which was attached to and made a rart of the Ratl-
road Commiscsion's f£indings in said Decision No. 2279. ' The Lol-

lowing proceedings, among others, have been taken in 3aid eminent

domain proceeding::

June 5, 1915 ~ Complaint 24led.

June 5, 1915 ~ Summons issued.

Aug.3l, 1915 - Summons served.

March 25,1916~ Amended answer filed.

March 25,1916« Trial.

May 27,1916~ Judgment in condemnstion entered.

July 25,1916- Notice 0f appeal to Supreme Court 2iled
with County Clerk of Merin County by
Water Company.

Nov. 1, 1916~ Writ of possession issued by Superior Court,
awaxd of $1,200,150.00.pald into court by

Wator District and drawn out by Water Com-
pany, and WaterDistrict entered into pos-

session of entire property.

| The judgment entered onm May 27, 1916, provided, in part,
that 21l the property, lands and rights of Marin Water smd Power
Company as deseribed in the Railroad Commission's decision of
4April 9, 1915, should be condemned for mse as s rart of a water
works gystem proposed to be installed and ascembled by the Waxer
District; that the valne of said lands, property and rights is the
sun of $1,200,150.00, being -the just compensation fouwnd by the
Reflroad Commission; that said compensation should be pafd by the
Water District. to the Water Company within one yesar from the ontry
cf the Judgment; snd thaet upon the payment‘of cald sum of $1,200,150.
00, or the amount of the Judgment as thereafter modified, the
Water District should be entitled to & final order of condemnation.
The Judgmont furthor vrovides as followa:

"1t is further ordered, adiudged and decreed thet this

Judgment is subject to modificatiorn onm accomnt of any

unreasonsble devreciation or deterioration in value of
the value of the property taken, or om account of any

2w




-

lozs which may bo suffered by the owmer of said public
utility through heing required to properly take care of
381d propexty as by Section 47 of the Public Utilities
Act of the State of California it 1is reguired to 4o."

The four supplemental petitions f£iled herefin will dYe
briefly summarized prior to a detaiiod congideration of each such
petition.

Pirst Supplemental Petition of Water Compaﬁy (£11ed
Octobver 20, 1916). In this petitioq, the Water Company ssks the
Railroad Commission to cexrtify t¢ the-Superior Court in said
Case No. 4495 the amount of loss allegod To have beon suflered
by the W&ﬁer Company in coxnmoction with certain betterments, inme
provements, additions aund extensions to the property of tie
Wator Company slleged to have been installed bota before and
aZter the Railroad Commission's f£indings of April 92, 1915, and
also by reason of the payment by the Water Compeny of the goneral
property tax on its property for the fiscal year commencing
Jaly 1, 1916 and ending June 30, 1917.

Second Supplemental Petition of Weter Company (£iled

November 29, 1918). In this potition, as amended st the hesring,
the Water Company asks the Railroad Commission to certify to the
Superior Court in sald Case No. 4495 the additional compensation,
1 any, to be paid by the Water District to the Vater Company in
conpection with the Water Company's Mmiscellsneous equipment, maps,
msp books, bdlook books, records, pipe lists, inventories(and date."

Third Supplemental Petition of Water Company (2{led
Sovember 29, 1916). In this petition, the Water Company asks
the Railrosd Commission to mske & revaluetion of a portion of
1t property, namely, its physicel structures, and thereafter to
cortify to the Superior Court in said case No. 4495, suoch modifi-
cation of itz findings heretofore made as the Rallroad Commission
may meke as the ;esult o2 such portisl rovaluation.

-~




Supplemental Petition of Weter District (£iled Decem~
ber 19, 1916). In this petition, the Water Distrioct asks the
Rallroad Commisazkon to certify to the Superior Court in said
Case No. 4495, the smount of unressonsble depreciation or deterio-
ration in the value of the property of the WVater Company, 2lleged
to have been cauced by the failuxe-of the Water Company to doliver
to the Water District certain metor books, customers' ledgers,
books of accownt and otpor records.

Public hearings ip these supplemental petitions were
held in San Francisco on December 20, 1916 and Janusry 22, 1917.
In accordance with stipulation of the pariles st these heerings,
‘the Water Company, by letter of December 29, 1916, filed a state-
ment showing the dsates on which the construction work: referred fo
in the Water Company’s ZLirst supplemental petition was performed.
The lotter of .December 29, 1916, with omclosures, bas been £iled
28 sn exhibit herein and marked "Sxhidit No. 8 of Marin Watér and
Power Company on First Supplexental Petition."™ Briefs have been
£41ed Yotk By the Water District and the Water Company and these
proceedings are now ready for docision.

The various supplemental petitions will be considored'

in the order horeinbefore reoferred to.

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION OF WATER COMPANY.

In 1ts first supplemental petition, the Tater Company
asks the‘Railroad Commission to certiﬂj to the Supexioer Court 4in
gald Case No. 4495, additiomal amounts to be paid for various
purposes a8 specified. '

1. Tor "necessary extengioﬁa to its distribuzing
systen”, made between June 30, 1514 and April 5, 1915-% 1,679.33.

These extenzions sre water mains which were laid In <4he




Short Ranch Tract and in the Cordoni Tract in August, 1914, prior

to the Railroad Commission's f£indinge of April 5, 1915.

2. TYor "necesséry extoncions to its distridvuting
system pursuant to stipulations entered into by and between it
(Water Company) and the Water District" - $11,775.76.
These extensions were made by the Water Company under stipulation
with the Water District, the Water District agreeing to reimburse
the Water Company in the amount of the actual ¢ost thereof, xﬁ
the event that the Water District should ultimately acquire the.
Water Company's properties. These items conmsist in part of
1§rger water maina substituted for existing water mains, 61 water
mains installed a8 extensions of existing mains and of a puwping
plant for the purpose of improving the Water Company's supply of
water delivered to the State Prison at San Quentin. The Water
District comcedds that the olaim of $11,775.76 is proper and Joins
the Water Compeany in asking that this sum be certified by ~he

Railroad Commission to the Superior Court in said Case No. 4495.

3, For "certain other necessary extensioms to its
distrivuting system™ - $258.68.

These oxtensions were male witkhout stipulation by the
Weter District. The petition alleges that they were made sub-
seguent to the Railroad Commission’s findings of April S, 1915.
The Wator Company's Exhibit No. & on Pirst Supplemental Petition
ghows that these items, being partly spurs, perily an extension
axd partly comnecting msins, were 1pstalled in July and Qctober,
1914, prior to the Railroad Commission's ssid Lindings of April 9,

1915. |

4. Tor "certain otzer betterments, improvements and
additions to its plant and system necessafy in order to maintalin
tho same as an effiolent operating watervsystom" -  $33,192.14.

These items likewise were not covered by stipulation

-s-




of the Water District. No attempt was made to secure such stipu-
lation except with reference to Ltems in commection With the com-
struction of Tamalpsis Dam, a8 to which the Water Diatrict refused
to enter into & stipulation. The items entering imto the total
smount claimed of $53,192.14 sre as Lollows:

Additions axné Bettermerts, June 30, 1914,
tO octo.berp 1916 I E R NN REERENENENERENERENENEERNEEESE LSS ¢0$29’059.02

Expenditures in 1915 transferred {rom main-
tenance accourt to capital account...ccecene 947 . 34

Construction of Tamalpsis Dem ~ Juse, 1914,
'tO Novemborp 1914 I FERRENE NN ERFERYENXENENXEX N 5.185.78

Total, $33,192.14

As will be observed, these expenditures wore incurred in

part before the Railrosd Commission's Lfindings of April 9, 1915,

snd in part subseguent thereto. The dates on which these various
payments were msde are shown in Water Company's Exhidit No.8 herein.
5. Tor "certain other improvements to its plant snd
systen consisting of personsl property not affixed thereto, but
necesgsary in order to maintain its system as an efficient operating
water systex" ~ $2,470.20.
These sre c¢ertain Ltems of personal propefty not covered
© by stipuletion with the Water District. The testimony herein does
pot Show when thls property was purchased, except that 1t was

acouired subsequent to June 30, 1914.

6. Tor genersl property taxes paid by the Water Compny

on 4it3 property Loxr the £1scal‘year ending Juue 30, 1L9Ll7,two-thirds
of the totsl smovnt of 214,277.48 ~ $9,584.58.

The foregoing expenditures group themselves namnrélly
into those which were incﬁrred prior to April 9, 1915, the date
of the Rallroad Commlssion's findings, axnd those which were imcurred
subsequent thereto.

Referring first to the exponditures incurred prior to
April 9, 1915, these expenditures cover certain detached

items of property, consisting yprincipadly of certain
-6-




the site ,
cottagea at/Tamalpais Dan/and two short pipe extensions, concern~

ing whick the Water Company claims that no specific evidence of
value was presented to the Railroad Commission in the original
Proceeding herein. ‘ _ |

The Reilroad Commission's Lindings of April 9, 1915,
2erein, subsequent to the introductory paragraph, read as. Lollows:

"The Railroad Commission hereby £inds as a fact that the
Just componsation to be paid by Marin Municipal Water
District to Marin Water aund Power Company for all of

Said compeny's lamds, property and rights, other than

the right to be a corporation, is the sum of $1,200,150.00.
The lands, property and rights of Marin Water snd Power
Company Zor which said compensation is hereby fixed and
dotermined as Just and reasomable, are described in the
schedule which 4is hereto attached, marked "Exhibit A",

and mede & part of these findings.”

Sald “Exhibit A", in addition to describing in considers-

ble detail the property, bdoth resl and porsonsl, intended to be
acquired by the Watex District, continues as follows:

"6. Together with all properties dbuilt and building

or to be built subsequent to the meking of the list

by the above engineer firm (reforring to an inventory

properod by the J. G. Walte Zngineering Corporation in

vehalf of the Water Compsny) wp to tho date of the
findings and Judgment of tho Railrosd Coxmission in

the above entitled matter.” ‘

The property description containod in said "Exhibit A"
was the same property description which was £iled dy the Vater
District as 2 paﬁf\cfi;ts original petition nerein. This proyerty

clear
deseription is xyxxiimiy adequate to include the few scattered
itens to which the Water Company now &irects the Railroad Commigs—
slon's attention herein. Attention showld bo directed to the faet
that the Rallroad Commission's findings of April 9, 1915, fixed
the Just compensation to be paid by the Water District for the
Water Company's entire lands, property and rights, viewed as a
going concern, snd that this finding is not dependent on the
estimatéd reproduction cost new or the estimated reproduction
cost new less depreciation of & Lew detacked pieces of pipe or

-




other proverty.

In commection with the expenditures incmrred §¥£;§§
: , . o
TWater Compeny prior to April 9, 1915, it will hereinafter/spvesr -

that the Railrosd Commission has novjuris&iction at this time to-
’maké eny order.. This fact is, of course, comclusive with refer—
ence to these items.

| A proper discussion of this petition with referemce to
expenditures incurred by the Water Company subsecuent %o April 9,
1915, reguires a brief reference to statutory provisions.

Section 1249 of the Code of Civil Irocedure of

California, reads as follows:

"For the purvose of sasessing componsation and damages
the right thereof shall be deemed to have accrmed at the
date of the issuance ¢f summons and ite sctusl value at .
that date shall be the measure of compensation for all
vropexrty to bde actuallz taken, and the basis of & oS
to property not actually taken dut injuriously affected,
in all cases where such damsges sre allowed as provided
in section 1248: provided, that Iin any case in whick the
issne is 8ot tried within one year after tho date of the
commencoment of the action, unless the delay is camsed”
by the defendant, the compensation and damages chall be
deemeld to have accrmed at the date of the trial. Nothing
in this section contained shall be construed or held to
affect ponding litigation. I{ an order bo made letiing
the plaintiff into possession, as provided in section
1254, the compensation and dsmages awerded shall draw
lawfal interest from the date of such order. No improve-
ments put upon the property subsequent to the date of
the service of summons shall be included in the assesg-
mont of compensation or damages.™

Xence, if the Water District head, in the first instance,

#4led 1t3 complsint in eminent domain in the Superior Court, the
compeonsation awarded by the Superior Court would have been deter~
mined ag of the date of the izsue of the summons and 10 LMProve-
ménzs put wpon the property subsecuent to the date of the service
ofyfhe gazmons could zave bheoxn ipclu&ed in the assesement of
compensaetion or damages.

The Water District, however, chose to come first to the
Railroad Commission by L£iling & petition, as provided by Section 47
of the Tublic Ttilities Act. This section estabdlishes a procedure

-8




by which the Railroad Commission may determine the Just compensa-
tion to be paid by municipal water districts and other desiguated
public suthorities for the property of pudblic ntilities which such
ounicipal wator districts and other public authorities nay desire
to acquire. The sectlion provides, in part, that if suck municipal
water district or other public authority thereafter £files a conm-
plaint Ln the Superior Court asking that a decree of condemnstion
be entered, the just compensation determined by the Railroad Tom-
mission shall be deemed final and conclusive between the parties

and that the Superior Court, if Lt shall first decide that the
rublic authority has the right aznd power to take the property,
3hall entor & decree in fLavor of the public authority f£ixing the

amount that shall be pald as the amount determined by the Railroald
Commizsion. -

Section 47 further provides as follows:

"The Judgment (of the Superior Court) shall include

a provision, in substance, that said Judgment is sub-

Jeet to modification on account of sny unreasornsable

depreciation or deterioration in value of the property

taken, or on accownt of any loss wihich might bo suf-

fored by the owner of said public utility taropgh bis

being rocuired to properly take casre of =sld property,

88 138 hereinafter more £ully rrovided for".

in

The section further provides that/the two classes of
cages specified in the sentence Jjust quoted, fuxrther proseedings
ray be taken before the Ratlrosd Commission and the Railrosd Conme
mission shall thereafter certify to the Superior Court,for inser-
tion 4in & modified Judgment, such emomnts as the Railroad Commis-
8ior mey f£ind should be either sdded to or subtracted from its
original Zindings.

As provided in detall subseguent to the sentence next
hereinsgbove gquoted, the procecdings before the Railroad Commission
gubsequent to the judgment of the Superior Court can be bnly of

the Zollowing two classes:

(1) In case of "any unroasonable depreciation or . -
-9- !




detorioration in valme of the propexrty taken”, ooctrring "betwoen
the date of the filing of anmy such potition (referring to the
originai petition filed by the public authority) and the payment
of the compensation to the ownmer of the public wtility”.

(2) In case of "loss which might have been suffered
by the owzer of sald public utility through his boing required to
properly take care of said property". such loss being only sueh
loss as ocours "between the time whenm the Judgnent iz condemmation
a3 become final and the time of the payment of‘the compensation”.
The section &lso refers to such 1lose as being loss incurred "in
order to preserve the proporiy".

The Water Compsny, however, urges that wnder the pro-
visions of Section 70 of the Public Utilities Act, the Railroad
Commission bas the power herein to sscortain the value of better~

ments, improvements, additions or extonsions kade by the Water

Company subsecuent to the Railrosd Commission's zindingé of April

2, 1915, irrespective of the specific provisions of Section 47

of the Zublic Utilities Act, and thereafter to report suchk valme
to the Superior Court. Section 70 of the Public Utilities Act
wa3 ensacted on December 23, 1911 (Chspter l4, Zxtrs Sessions.lQll}
and has not been changed. Section 47 of the Public ﬁtilities Act _
's8 enacted on Decemdor 23, 1911, consisted only of a single
parsgraph providing for‘general valuaxiona witaout reference to
eminent domsin proceedings. Thereafter, by act of Jume 11, 1913
(Statutes 1913, p.683), Section 47 was amended 30 &s t0 8dd there-
to s procedure for the determinstion by the Railrosd Commission
of the Just compensation to e paid by publio.anxhorities Tor
public wtility properties. Section 47, ss thus amended, in part
prescribes the procedure %o be adopted anld in part refers to

Bection 70.




1

The Wator Company relies on s sentencé in Section 70

0L the Public Utilities Act, realding as follows:

"The commission may from time to time cause Lurther
hearings and investizations to be had fLor the purpose
of meking revalustions or ascertaining the value of
any bettorments, improvements, additions or extensions
made by eny public utility subsequent to any prior
hearing or investigation, and may examine into all
metters whickh may change, modify or affect axny finding

of ZLact previously made, and may at such time maXoe

findiegs of Zact supplementary to tkhoszse theretofore
made. -

The fact that the hearings and investigations thus re-
forreod to are to be held "from time to time™ would seem to indi-~
cate that this sentence must refer to general valuvations made,

from time to time, for the purpose of rate making or the issue

of securitios or other matters and not to eminqnt domain procecd-
ings in which there is a finality of procee&iﬁgs resulting in

the transfer of the property to public suthorities over whom the
Railroad Commission generslly has no Jurisdiction.

Fu:ther&ore. it would secm entirely clear that in so
far a3 proceedings before the Railroad Commission subseguent to
the entry pf judgment by the Superlor Court are concerned, the
specific provisions of Section 47 must prevall over the general
provisions of Seetion 70.

Attontion should further be drawn to the fact that
thére i3 no provision either in Section 47 or in Section 70 fLox
the cortificetion by the Railroad Commission to the Superior Court

' classes of
of sxy modified findings in auy instance except im the two/cases
provided for in Section 47 and hereinbeforé referred to.

~ Bensce, in order that the Water Company may secure hore-
after a £inding of édditional compensation, in so far as the
{tenms roferred to in its first supplemental petition and not

covered by stipulation of the Water District are concerned, the

Water Compeny must, &3 provided by Section 47 of the Public Utilie
-1l




tiag Act, show that its expenditures were inéurred during & spe-~
¢ified time, namely, "between the time when the Jjudgment in con~
demnation has become Tinal and the time of the payment oL the
compensation”™, and £or the purposes specified in Section 47, name=
ly, to meet a lose woich was suffered by the Water Company “through
its being reguired to properly take care of sald property”, or, as
these words aro interproted in a subsequent portion of the statute,
a loss suffored "in order to presexrve the propertyT.

In fho present instance, the Water District concedes
that the date "when the Judguent irn condemmation has become finael",
as those words sre used in Section 47, was May 27, 1916. The date
of the payment of compensation to the Water Company was Noveﬁber L»
1916. Fence, the only expenditures as to which the Water Company
mey clain adéitionsl compensation herein under thisz head are ex-
penditures incurred betweocn May 27, 1916, aﬁd November 1, 1916.

The Water Company nmust, Lurther, sShow a‘loss incurred
through its being reguired to properly take care of the property
or to preserve the property. The meaning of this language is not
entirely clear. It would seem odvious that if the statute had
intended that the owner of the public utility sﬁould belreimbursed
for ll additions and betterments, such as the installation of
sdditional service commections or of meters, it would have saild
in ept wmxix language that the public wtility might secure a sup-
plemental f£inding from the Railroad Commission spocifying the
exponditures imcurred for "additions end vettormenta™ or for
modditions to capital account™ during the period specifiod. I an
satisfied that the languago referred to was not intended Yo cover
auch additions and betterments as tae vtility might make in the

ordinary course of its bdusiness but that its purpose was that the

utility should preserve the property as Lor a8 possible in its

-12=




status at the time the petition was filed withk the Railroad Conme~
mission and that it skhould not have the power by incurring heavy
expenditures fLor sdditions and betterments, & part or all of which
the public authority wonld not itself inour, to increase tho Just
compensation to be peid By the public authority. The record here-
11 contains & clear illustration of what I have 4in mind. The
development plans ¢f the Weter Company contemplated the conatruc=
tioﬁ 02 what is known as the Tamalpais Dsm but the development
plans of the Water District 4o not contemplate suck construction.
The Wator Company is asldng herein that it be awarded additional
compensation to the extent of $3,185.78 for expenditures incurred
on its Tamslpels Dem properties, which expenditures would not

bave been incurred by the Water District 4f it owned the property.
I am satisfied that the Legislature used the language hereinbelore
referred to in & marrower 3ense thar that contended for by the
Water Company herein 0 mean not ordinary additions and betierments
vut "losses" incurred by the utility to preserve the property and
take care of it in tho condition in whickh 1t existed when the
petition was iled with tho Reilrosd Commission. The Water Com-
pany itself seems to nave acted on thiz view when it recuired
stipulations from the Water District before it wowld proceed %o
make certain new extensions, tp roplace exlisting water pipes

with larger waler pipes .anld tolﬁué. pumping plant to be used -
at Sax Quentin.

With the exceptior 0% the item of taxes, to walch

reference will hereinafter de made, I £ind thet none of the
exponiitures xx ¥x mxwiw incurred by the Water Company between
May 27, 1916 and November L, 1916, were made to take care of

. suffered properly
"losses - KIAXLIIE to/teke care of sald property" or "to preserve
the property". Iy conclusion i3 strengthene& by the fact that




it has becn the policy of the State in exinent domain proceedings,
a8 shown by Section 1242 of the Code of Civil Procedure, not %o
includoe in awerds in condemnation, Improvements put upon the Pro=-
porty gubseouent to the date of the service of tho summons. The
oexceptions to thiz general poliey established by Section 47 of the
Public Utilities Act shall mot bo construeld beyond the feir import
of the lengunoge used. )
Iz this rulirg, the Railrosd Comxission must not be under
stood 23 passing on the guestion whether the Water District can take
the improvemente installed subsegument to April 9, 1915, withoﬁt oYy~
ing for them, or whother the Water Company has not the right, unless
adeguate compensation ig paid, to rehove such additions and better=
ments. Referring to this point, the Water District's brief heroin
says, in part, that rl’:!.f, after the Commission has made sn award
which does not give to the company the valueo? these meters because
the Commission f£inds that it has nmo Jurisdiction 30 to do, the way |
is still open ZLor the company to get recompense therefor by agree-
ment". These are matters over wiich tke Rallroad Commission does
ot have Jurisdiction. In view of sald declaration of the Water
District, we sgsume that the‘parties will reasohr en agroement on.

fair and eguitable terms covering such additions and botiterments

installed subsequent to April 9, 1915, as are actually useful to
the Water District. '

Referring now to the guestion of texes, the Water Company
3Lows that it was assessed for taxes on its properties owned or the
Lirst gonday'in:March, 1916, by the Pown oF Sausalito, "1 the Town
of Rogg, the Town of San 4nselmo. the Town of Larkspur, the Town
of San Rafael, the County of Marin snd the State of Califorrnis, for
the fiscal yesr commencing Jumg L» 1916, and ending June 30, 19i7,
in the suwn of $14,377.48, and that the Water Company will pay zaild
sum in order teo presérve its 2a8id properties. The Watexr Company
claims reimbursement £or these taxes during the periocd from November

1, 1916, to Jume 30, 1917 14~
v
—_—




in the sum of $9,584.58. The question here is not whether the
Water Company would bo entitled to taxos in case this proceeding
hed in the f£irst instance been brought 1un the Superior Court dbut,
rather, whether wnder the specific provisions of Section 47 of
the Public Utilities Act the Water Company iz entitled %o ény
auca reimbursoement. The Water Company's claim that it should
be reimbursed ZLor the proportionate part of the taxes which accrue:
between November 1, 1916 and June 20, 1917, cammot be allowed for
the reason that mo part of this poriod falls within the language
of Section 47. The only period whickh falls within that language
is the period froum Xey 27, 1916 to November 1, 1916. During this
period, the Weter Company wes in rossession of the property and
received all the revenues from the operation thereof, under rates
established by the Railroad Commission sufficient ¢to meet all
operating expenses, including taxes, and to yleld in addition
thereto, a falr return on the Lair value of the property used and
useful 4in the public service. If additional compensation were
now awarded for that portion of the gemeral property taxes of the
Weter Company which sccrued between Meay 27,‘1916 and November 1,
1916, the Water Compapy woulcd be twice compensated for the same item.
After careful consideration, I recommend that certifica~-
tion be made to the.Sﬁgm::r'or Court in 3aid Case No. 4495, cover-
ing the item of $11,775.76 under the stipulations botwoer the
weter Company and the #ater District dut that no certification be'
made with reference to any of the other claims o2 the the; Company
wnder its first supplemental petition.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION OF WATER COMPANY.

In 1ts socond supplemental petition, as amended at the

hearings, the VWater Compeny asks that the Railroad Commission
determine & final value for the Water Clompany's miscellaneous




egquipment and certify to the Supefior Court in salid Case No. 4495
any excess iz such value of the sum of $25,000.00 heretofore
allowed by the Railroad Commission.

The item "Miscellanoous Equirment™ as shown in Table I
in gaid Decision No. 22879 of April 9, 1915, c¢ontains the following
note: "Phis item 413 subfect to change at time of purchaseT.

Yo complete inverntory of miscellanecous equipment was presented to
the Reilrosld Commission in the original proceeding lerein anld the
compensation ailowe& undexr this head was only tentative. ZEntirely
apart from the gumestion whether, under a strict interprretation oL
Section 47 of the Public Utilities Act, an additional allowance
for this item can beo made as of tho time of tke purchase, the
parties have all assented to and acted upon this disposition of
the matter. I believe that good faith now requires that the matter
be disposed of as indicated in said decision and I shall pursue
thic course. The testimony herein shows no substantial variation
in the walwe of miscellaneous eqpipment?getwoen April 9, 1915,
the date of the Ralilroad Commission'slzinaihge. Jope 5, 1915, the
date of thoe issue of summons in sald Case No. 4495, aud November 1,
1916, the date of the eatry into possession by tho Water District.
| The Water Company has presented herein as Exhibit No. 2
on second éupplemenxal petition, an inventory of tools, supplies,
vehicles and furniture, snd other personsl property, as of
October 3%, 1916, together with an appraisal of tho Talr valve of
the property, totelling $36,974.21. |
The tostimony shows that cexrtain deductions should be

made £rom the amomnt trus claimed by the Water Company. These

deductions may be sumnerized as follows:




1. Property not to be taken by the Water

District, consisting of one business

buggy, certain cattle and office

furniture, $1,124.55
2. Duplications of property &t Showsd by

Railrosd Commission's Exhidit No.l,

as modified by the testimony, 1,623.83
3. Reductions in veluations, 2,571.36

Total, $5,319.74

Deducting the sum of $5,319.74 from the Water Compeny’s
eloin of $36,974.21 leaves the sum of $31,654.47 83 & fair allow=
ence for miscellaneous equipment. mhis sum volng $69 654447 0
excess o2 the tentative allowance of $25,000.00 neretoZore made,
I recommend that the Réilroad Commission cextify to the Snperior'
Court this additional zum to be added %o the just compensation

neretofore determined.

TETRD SUFPLEMENTAL PETICION OF WATER COMPANY.

Tn 1ts third supplementael petition hereln, the Water
Compsany askse that the Radlroad Commission revalue a poriion of
'4ts properties, namely, its physical structures, axd thereafter
cortify to the Superior Court such additional compexnsation, iz
any, &s the Railroed Commission may dotermine as the result of
such revaluation.

Attention should Zirst ve drawn to the Zact that the
Water Company aske & revaluation of only a porticn of its property.
Mr. J. T. Ryan, testifying in behélf of the Tater Compary, stated
that dwe to the ebnormally 2igh prices of materials now prevailing,
the eatimated cost to reproduce the physical structiures of the
Water Company would be highexr on gpecified dates sﬁbaequenx-to
April 9, 1915, than stch estimete weuld be on April 9,‘1915. The
Water Company sccordingly asks increased companéaxion.

This petition seems to overlook the fact that the

lands, property and rights of thelgater Company were considered




by the Railroad Commisaion iz their entirety as a going cpneern and
that there 18 100 necessary relationship botween engincoring esti-
mates of the ¢ost to reproducse the physical structures of the
Weter Company &8 of any specifield date and the just compensation
to be pald for the property viewed as a going comsern. It might
well be that the value of a public utility preperty a8 a2 going
concorn might increase during & poriod within wiickh the cost to
roproduce a portion of 1its propexty might become less amd, con~-
versely, that the value of the property as a going concern might
be diminished during & poriod within whick the estimated cost to
reproduce physical structures or othoer propeorty might 1ncrease.‘
There is nothing maid in this petition and there was no evidence
intro&ﬁcoa at the hearing with reference to the other portions

0f the Water Company's yproperty or with reference to its value

as an entirety as a going comcern. TFor all that appoars, the

value of the property as a going concern, notwithstarding the

abnormal prices of materisls, mey be no groater now then it was
on April 9, 1915.

Furthermore, as hereinbefore shown, the Rallrosd Con-

mission has no Jurisdiction to proceed on such & petition at this
supplemental

time. If the Reilrosd Commission could have entertained a/peti-
tion to revalue the Water Company's property as of June 5, 1915,
the date of the Lssue of the summons in 3aid Case No. 4495,
nevertheless, undér the speclfic provisions of Section 47 of the
Public Ttilities 4Lot, after Judgment has been entered in the
Superior Court, the Railroad Commission has no Jurisdiction to

) < ro~
entertain & general/valuation proceeding of this character.

Attention may be &rawn to the fact that Mr. Ryan
tostified that as. to physical structures there was no substan-
tial difference iz the-;;;: of reprodunetion as between.April g9,
1915, the date of the Reilroad Commission's f£indings herein,

=18~




snd June 5, 1915, the date of the 1ssue of summons in 3214

Case No. 4495.

I rocommend that thise vetition e dismissed.

PETITION OF WATER DISTRICT.

The petition of the Water District alleges, in effect,

"that the Water Compeny falled to deliver to the Water District
certain books known as meter books; ounstomers' lodgors, books of
accomnt and other data, whicp books and data the Water Districet
alleges were included in the propexty described dy the Réilroad
Commission in its findings of April 9, 1915, snd that &8 8 résult
of the fallure to deliver suck books, the Water District has been
damaged in the sum of $15,000.00. The Water District asks.%hdf‘
this sum be cexrtified to the Superior Court to be degucted'rrom
the just compensation heretofore fixed, as nnrgasonable depreclia~
tion or deterioration in value of the property. |
Entirely apart from other gquestions in conmection with
this petition, it i3 sufficient to say that the Water District
confesses iﬁability 10 snow any syecific money damage due to the
failure of the Water Company'to deliver such books and data.
I &0 not méan t0 be wnderstood as intimating that any parfioular
portion of such books and data or any thereof shouwld have heen
delivered by the Wator Compsny to the Water District. In view of
the inability oZf the Water District to prove damsges, I recommend
thet on this ground slore, this petition showld be dismizsed.

I recommend the following form of f£indings and order:

FINDINGE .

Marin Water and Power Company having filed three sup~
plemental poetitions zerein and Merin Municipal Water District
having filed one supplemental petition herein, all as set forth

-~19~




in the foregoing opinionm, public heariﬁgs having beon held ox

said petitions, briefs having been £iled and said petitioms being

now ready for decision,

TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION EERZBY FINDS 'AS A4 FACT that the
Just compensation heretoforg fixed and dﬁterminea by the Railrosd -
Commission to be paid by Marin Muzicipal Water District to Merin
Water and Power Company Lor all of said company's lands, property
and rights, other than the right to be a corporation, as éppears
in Decision No. 2279, made and f£iled on April 9, 1915, in the
above entitled proceeding,sgggég be increased in the sum of
$11,775.76, as stipulated between Marin Municipal Watexr District
and Marin Weter and Power Company, axd in the further sum of
$ 6,654.47, being additional compeonsation to be paid for miscel-

ianeous equipment.

IT IS EER.BY ORD”RED that in all respects other than 88
set forth in tho finding« which precede this order, each of the
four supplemental potitions herein shall be and they are hereby
diemissed.

IE IS FURTZER ORDERED that the Secretaxry of the
Railroad Commission be and he 13 hereby directed to trensmit to
the Smwperior Court o2 the State of California, in anl for the
County of Maxin, & copy of the opinion, £indings and order In
this decision, certified uwnder the seal of the Railroad Commission,
together with advice that to the Jjust compensation of %1,200,150.00,
heretofore fixed and determined by'tho Railrosd Commission to be
peid by Merin Municipal Water District for the lemds, property aand
rights of Marin Weter and Power Company, &s described in the ori-
ginal petifion kerein and in Zxhidvit A,attached to and made é.part

-20=




of tho £indings of the Railrosd Commission of April 9, 1915,
there should be a.d.de&. in such molifield jJudgment as said court
msy heresfter onter in Case No. 4495, Marin Municipal Water Dis-

trict, a public corvoration, Plaintiff, vs. Marin Wator and Power

Compary, a coz:porggion., Mercantile Trust Company of San Francisco,
. Defendants, -
a corporation, et al.,/ the additionsl swm of %18,410.23, consist-

ing of $11,755.76, a8 provided by stipulation between Marin Muni-
oipal Water District and Narin Weter and Powor Company, and the
sum of £6,654.47, doeing additionsl compersation for miscellanmoons
equirnent. | |

The foregoing opinion, f£indings and order zre ﬁere‘oy
approved and ordered f£iled as the opinion, L£indings and order of
wthe Rallroad Commission of the State of Californis.

Dated at Sen Francisco, Californis, this _{_f_/“_éa.y
of FPebrusry, 19l7.

Conxdasioners.




